Description
The SFMC28-461™ EMI filters provide an off-the-shelf filtering
solution compliant to MIL-PRF-38534, Class H or Class K,
for use in your space system. SFMC28-461 filters reduce
the input line reflected ripple current of our switching DC-DC
converters. Use an SFMC28-461 filter with our SMTR, SMHF
and SMSA series of DC-DC converters to meet MIL-STD-461C
levels of conducted emission (CE01, CE03). The SFMC filters

Page 2 of 9
SFMC28-461 Rev AA - 2017.02.22
model numbering key
Base Model
 MIL-STD-461 compliant
Package Option
(Non-flanged package has
no designator in this position)
Screening
Radiation Hardness
Assurance (RHA)
SFMC28  -   461      F     /  K      H
DLA Numbers
DLA Drawing (5915) SFMC28-461
Similar Part
94010H02HXC SFMC28-461/HH
94010H02HZC SFMC28-461F/HH
94010H02HXC SFMC28-461/KH
94010H02HZC SFMC28-461F/KH
For exact specifications for a DLA product, refer to the
DLA drawing. DLA drawings can be downloaded from:
model selection
On the lines below, enter one selection from each category
to determine the model number.
Category
SFMC28-461                       /                                                 _______
Base Model and
Input Voltage
Case Option 1 Screening 2 RHA 3
Selection
SFMC28-461 is
the only available
selection
(Standard, leave blank) O O
F (flanged) H H
K
Notes:
1. Case Options: For the standard case, Figure 7 on page 6, leave the case option blank. For the flanged case option, Figure 8 on
page 7, insert the letter F in the Case Option position.
2. Screening: A screening level of O is a Space Prototype and is only used with RHA O. See Table 6 on page 8 and Table 7 on
page 9 for more information. “H” indicates Class H and “K” indicates Class K of MIL-PRF-38534.
4. RHA: Interpoint model numbers use an “O” in the RHA designator position to indicate the “-” (dash) Radiation Hardness Assurance
level of MIL-PRF-38534, which is defined as “no RHA.” RHA O is only available with Screening level O. See Table 7 on page 9
for more information.
Table 2: DLA Cross Reference
Table 3: Model Number Options
Figure 3: Model Numbering Key
 Crane Aerospace & Electronics Power Solutions
SFMC28-461 EMI Input Filters
28 Volt input – 2.7 AMP
Page 3 of 9
SFMC28-461 Rev AA - 2017.02.22
Table 4: Operating Conditions: 28 Vin, unless otherwise specified.
Notes
1. Guaranteed by characterization test and/or analysis. Not a production test.
2.	Typical applications result in Vout within 2% of Vin.
MODEL SFMC28-461
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
INPUT VOLTAGE CONTINUOUS 0 28 50 V
NOISE REJECTION 500 kHz 55 60 —
1 MHz 60 — — dB
5 MHz 55 — —
DC RESISTANCE (RDC) TC = 25°C — — 0.2 Ω
OUTPUT VOLTAGE 2 STEADY STATE VOUT = VIN - IIN (RDC) V
CAPACITANCE ANY PIN TO CASE — — 48,000 pF
TC =  25°C Except Case Pin
OUTPUT CURRENT STEADY STATE — — 2.7 A
REFLECTED RIPPLE FROM CONVERTER — — 1.0 ARMS
CURRENT 1 TO FILTER
POWER DISSIPATION 1 TC = 25°C — — 1.5 W
Table 5: Electrical Characteristics: -55 to +125°C case, 28 Vin, unless otherwise specified.
Notes
1. Guaranteed by characterization test and/or analysis. Not a production test.
 SFMC28-461
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
LEAD SOLDERING TEMPERATURE 1 10 seconds max. — — 300 °C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE 1 -65 — +150 °C
CASE OPERATING FULL POWER -55 — +125 °C
TEMPERATURE ABSOLUTE 1 -55 — +135
DERATING OUTPUT POWER/CURRENT 1 LINEARLY From 100% at 125°C to 0% at 135°C
ISOLATION, ANY PIN TO CASE @ 500 VDC at 25°C 100 — — Megohms
Except case Pin
 Crane Aerospace & Electronics Power Solutions
SFMC28-461 EMI Input Filters
28 Volt input – 2.7 AMP
Page 4 of 9
SFMC28-461 Rev AA - 2017.02.22
Typical Performance Plots: 25°C case, 28 Vin, 100% load, free run, unless otherwise specified.
For reference only, not guaranteed specifications.
10
.015 0.1 1 10 50
CE03 Limit
30
50
70
90
Figure 4
-95
-75
-55
-35
-15
5
1 10 100 1000
Figure 5
Figure 6
4.8 Ω
1 10 100 1000
-20
-10